



# **RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_**

## **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

### **RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH RECOVER MEDICAL GROUP P.C. TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$293,817 TO \$440,000 (AN INCREASE OF \$146,183) AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B" SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026 (RES 25-343)**

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2025, per Resolution 25-343, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Recover Medical Group P.C. for the provision of Outpatient Services, Intensive Outpatient Treatment, Recovery Services, Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Services, and treatment through the MHSOAC Grant Funded MAT Pilot, for Medi-Cal members, for the recover and treatment of substance use disorders; and

WHEREAS, Recover Medical Group provides effective, accessible, and innovative virtual outpatient, intensive outpatient, care coordination, recovery services, and MAT to persons affected by Substance Use Disorders; and

WHEREAS, under this agreement, Contractor has provided Outpatient Services, Intensive Outpatient Treatment, Recovery Services, and MAT Services through the MHSOAC Grant Funded MAT Pilot for people who are struggling with substance use disorder needs in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the contract price from \$293, 817 to \$440,000 (an increase of \$146,183) and amend Exhibit "B" Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price to continue providing these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to that contract by and between County and Recover Medical Group P.C. with a contract term of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, in the maximum amount of \$440,000 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from accounts: FD1589 CC40105 SC21520